courses try to bridge the ‘gap’ in their background, clearly this has been an ongoing frustration for the 
faculty and students. 

m)  Student, Graduate, and Employer Surveys 
i. Student Survey 
An online student survey was conducted in the winter of 2014 with students in all years of the program 
(approximately 700). One hundred and sixty-four (N=164) replied for a response rate of ~24%. The 
distribution of respondents across year in program was Year 1 - 30%, Year 2 - 23%, Year 3 - 30% and 
Year 4 - 17%.   

Perceptions of Workload and Academic Challenge  
• 66% of the students agreed the program was academically challenging.